Project Ref: 27019

2 July 2021

Horizons Regional Council
via email

Attention:

Sara Westcott

By Email:

sara.westcott@horizons.govt.nz

Dear Sara

APP 2017201547.00: NORTH EAST LEVIN STORMWATER DISCHARGE
RESPONSE TO S92 DATED 5 MAY 2021
This letter provides a response to the information requested by Horizons Regional Council in their email of
Wednesday 5 May 2021 (Sara Westcott) in relation to the application by Horowhenua District Council for
discharges of stormwater, and associated activities, from development within the North East Levin residential
area.
The information in this letter is to be read in conjunction with:
•

the attached stormwater modelling report from GHD Ltd dated July 2021. This is an update of the modelling
report previously provided in April 2021 and has been updated to address the matters raised in Horizons
Regional Council's s92 request for information of 5 May 2021; and

•

the previous s92 response from Good Earth Matters Consulting Ltd dated 16 April 2021.

CONFRIMATION OF PROPOSED ACTIVITY
As with most proposals, the concept has developed as the consenting process and design has progressed. To
confirm, the proposal is consistent with the scope of the original application proposal, specifically:
•

There is no change to the area of land which is proposed to be developed (i.e. change in land use from rural
or semi-rural to residential) or which contributes to the discharge point. The reason for the consent
application is to authorise the discharges associated with management of stormwater resulting from rural or
semi-rural land use changing to residential land use as per the District Plan zoning. There has been no change
to the proposal in this regard. The land area which is to be developed is as shown in Figure 2.5 of the June
2019 AEE and in the pond design fact sheet provided to submitters in December 2020.

•

The proposal is to provide sufficient attenuation within the Koputaroa Stream tributary such that peak
flows post-development are the same as, or less than, the existing peak flows. This is unchanged. This
attenuation is to be provided via attenuation areas as shown on Figure 4.1 of the GHD Ltd report. The original
application indicated that attenuation areas downstream of Coley Pond would be constructed but were not
required for purposes of achieving peak flow attenuation. The key change to the original application is that
additional modelling has confirmed that attenuation areas downstream of Coley Pond are required to achieve
attenuation of peak flows.
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In addition to the attenuation proposed downstream of the discharge point, the Council has installed oversized infrastructure in the network (via large underground pipes which are throttled prior to discharge) in
order to provide some additional in-network attenuation. The modelling detailed in the attached modelling
report has not included any allowance for any in-network attenuation.
•

Wetland planting and treatment in Coley Pond (attenuation area 1) is proposed as per the original
application. The proposed wetland is detailed in drawing 125188667-WC-C001 in Appendix B of the GHD Ltd
report and typical wetland planting is shown in Attachment 1 to this letter, noting that detailed design of the
wetland and planting plan is to be provided to Muaūpoko Tribal Authority, Te Runanga o Raukawa and
Tanenuiarangi Manawatū Incorporated for comment prior to finalisation as per the Council's commitments
made to those iwi groups and the draft consent conditions previously circulated to submitters.

•

The proposed attenuation areas are generally within the same footprint as included in the original
application, but the applicant has nevertheless re-engaged with landowners and s95 affected party
approvals have been obtained from all landowners as attached (attachment 2). The notations included on
the s95 approvals attached are consistent with the proposal.

The following provides the information requested in the s92 request of 5 May 2021.

UPDATED TECHNICAL EFFECTS ASSESSMENT
For reasons set out in our previous s92 response (16 April 2021), the system has been remodelled by GHD Ltd in
order to confirm that the proposal achieves attenuation of peak flows and has less than minor effects on flooded
areas. The GHD Ltd modelling report has been further updated as attached in response to matters raised in the 5
May 2021 s92 request. The following provides a summary of the findings.
In terms of assessing effects, the results of the modelling need to be considered in relation to both peak flows and
volume, noting that:
•

Consideration of effects of peak flows is relevant to where the downstream waterbodies are likely to be freeflowing.

•

Consideration of incremental increase in volume due to development is relevant to assessing potential
inundation effects where the water body is not free flowing, and erosion effects as the water body would be
expected to be under full flow conditions for longer periods of time than prior to development.

The effect of the proposal (including the attenuation storage) is considered across a range of return period events
(from the 2- to 100-year storm event with an allowance for climate change) and across three different reaches as
follows:

a) Koputaroa Stream Tributary between Coley Pond and Attenuation Area 4
In this reach, peak flows are not fully attenuated (refer GHD report table 3.2) and therefore there is potential for
effects to occur in this short stretch of the tributary between the attenuation areas. The modelling shows that the
potential incremental increases due to development in the north-east Levin residential area are as follows:
•

Peak flows are predicted by the model to increase between 23-33% compared to current peak flows;

•

Channel velocities are predicted by the model to increase by up to 0.17 m/s which is a 5-7% increase from the
existing situation;

•

Maximum flow depth is predicted by the model to increase albeit by less than 60 mm.

The above effects do not cause flooding on the subject or adjacent properties and are fully contained within the
existing channel, as shown in GHD Ltd Figure 4.1 included in the attached modelling report. Channel maintenance
and weed clearance will ensure that peak flows are able to be fully contained within the existing channel
formation. The predicted increase in channel velocity and depth in this reach is therefore considered to be less
than minor.
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As per the s95 affected party approvals, all landowners within this reach have provided their written approval to
the application and therefore, in accordance with s104(3)(a)(ii) any effects on those parties are not to be given
regard to in making a determination on the consent application.
With respect to the effects on the instream biota and ecosystems, it is noted that:
•

The applicant's and Regional Council's ecologists have previously assessed the area of Coley Pond as having
little to negligible ecological value1 and there is no adverse ecological effect in terms of the proposed works to
create Coley Pond. The Regional Council's ecologist and iwi have identified that there is an opportunity to
provide some improved habitat through the proposed wetland planting. Detailed design of the outlet
structure will ensure that passage for appropriate species is provided in order that any habitat created is able
to be utilised. This is provided for in the draft consent conditions which require detailed design and planting
to be provided to iwi groups for comment prior to construction.

•

The attenuation areas downstream of Coley Pond are proposed to be developed by constructing an upgraded
tributary crossing at existing crossing points including culverts which will replace existing crossings and be
designed in a manner which provides for fish passage. There is at least one significant existing barrier to fish
passage within this reach of the tributary as identified by the Council's consultant ecologist (refer Appendix F
of the June 2019 AEE), and therefore the proposal is beneficial in terms of removing existing fish barriers
within the tributary.

•

Proposed earthworks to create the downstream attenuation areas are from the stream bank outwards and
disturbance of the stream bed is similar to that detailed in the original application, the effects of which have
been assessed by Aquanet Ltd (appendix F of the June 2019 AEE)

•

Fish survey of this area, and a macroinvertebrate survey within ponded areas was carried out by Aquanet Ltd.
Only three fish were found (one upland bully and two shortfin eels). No mudfish were found.

•

The proposal does not affect the normal flow regime in the tributary and the attenuation areas are designed
to provide storage during stormwater discharge events only. They will be designed in a manner which will not
increase the ponded water during normal conditions (ie, permanent ponded areas are not being created).

It is therefore considered that the effects of the proposal on the instream habitat, biota and ecosystems within the
tributary remain as assessed in the June 2019 report and are considered to be less than minor.

b) Koputaroa Stream Tributary from Attenuation Area 4 to the confluence with Koputaroa Stream
The modelling report attached shows that, downstream of Attenuation Area 4, the peak flows from the 5-, 10-, 50and 100-year events are fully attenuated by the proposed attenuation areas.
In the 2-year event, the modelling predicts a potential increase in peak flow downstream of Attenuation Area 4. As
noted in the GHD report, this is a function of how the outlets of the attenuation areas have been modelled. GHD
has stated that "providing hydraulic neutrality for the lower flows can and will be accommodated in the detailed
pond designs; there is no concern that this will not be possible considering the lower event volumes of the 2-year
event, and considering the total available storage in the attenuation ponds." (GHD Ltd Stormwater Modelling
Report, July 2021, page 18). The draft conditions previously circulated include a condition requiring the detailed
design to be submitted to regional council for technical certification and this process will ensure that the outlet
design has been undertaken to provide for hydraulic neutrality in the smaller storm events.
Modelling undertaken in April 2021 assumed an outlet with the “Normal Flow” condition, which allows the flow to
adopt level and velocity similar to natural flow conditions from Attenuation Area 4. The s92 request of May 2021
sought that the assumption of this outlet be tested via sensitivity analysis to ensure that the model results are

1

Refer Aquanet report included as Appendix F of the application which states in relation to Stage 1 (Coley Pond): "Dr James
and I agreed that, due to the ephemeral nature of the waterway in Stage 1 and the obvious lack of aquatic fauna, an
assessment of the fish and mega-invertebrates present is not required" and further that "After observing the state of the
waterway within Stage 1 is was agreed that an assessment of the aquatic habitat in this area is not needed."
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representative of expected conditions, noting that a watercourse enters the tributary a short distance downstream
of Attenuation Area 4, which may create some backwater effect at the outlet of the attenuation area.
As set out in the attached updated modelling report, sensitivity of the Attenuation Area model to downstream
conditions has been assessed by running the model under a range of downstream boundary water depths to
reflect backwater or ponding conditions downstream of Attenuation Area 4. This analysis found that backwater
effects do not have an impact on the functioning of the attenuation areas. The ponds will function as intended
and peak flow attenuation will be achieved.
Given that peak flow attenuation will be achieved under all storm events up to and including the 100-year event
with allowances for climate change, the proposal will not impact on the flood carrying capacity or flooding
downstream of the Attenuation Areas within the Koputaroa Stream tributary.
Within the tributary reach, the model is predicting an increase in volume of stormwater as a result of development
in the residential area as set out in Table 3.6 of the modelling report and summarised as follows:
in the residential area as set out in Table 3.6 of the modelling report and summarised as follows:
•

Immediately downstream of Attenuation Area 4, before the confluence with another tributary, (approx. 60 m)
there is a potential increase in volume of stormwater conveyed of approximately 60-63% compared to the
existing situation. This reflects the increase in runoff volume from the Northeast Levin development in
isolation from the remainder of the watershed.

•

Between the confluence of the first downstream tributary and second downstream tributary (approx. 400 m),
there is a potential increase in volume of stormwater conveyed of approximately 43-45%. This corresponds to
reach Trib1 in Figure 2.6 of the GHD Ltd report.

•

Between the confluence of the second downstream tributary and the confluence of the Koputaroa Stream
Tributary with the Koputaroa Stream, there is a potential increase in volume of stormwater conveyed of
approximately 28% in the 10- and 100- year event and 33% in the 2-year event. This corresponds to reach
Trib2 in Figure 2.6 of the GHD Ltd report.

•

When the tributary joins the Koputaroa Stream, the potential increase in volume of stormwater conveyed is
approximately 13% in the 2-year event; 10.5% in the 10-year event, and 10% in the 100-year event.

As stated above, peak flow is attenuated and therefore any potential increases in stormwater flow volume are able
to be conveyed without any increase in floodable area. However, the increase in stormwater volume means that
the tributary will be flowing at or near peak for a marginally longer duration in any given stormwater event and
this has the potential to present an incremental risk of erosion and scour. As set out in the GHD report, the effect
of attenuation maintains the peak at the same flow as pre-development conditions but increases the duration of
the stormwater peak downstream of Attenuation Area 4 by less than 3 hours in the 2-year event, and less than 10
hours in the 100-year event.
The GHD Ltd report identifies areas within the tributary that may be susceptible to some additional scour or
erosion as a result of the additional stormwater volume (refer Figure 3.12) and records that an appropriate
response would be to monitor and undertake remedial works if required. A condition of consent is therefore
proposed as follows:
Within 12 months of grant of consent, the consent holder shall complete a baseline assessment of the
channel and bank conditions of the Koputaroa Stream Tributary in the reach between attenuation
area 4 and the confluence with the Koputaroa Stream. The baseline assessment shall be undertaken
by a suitably qualified person and assess the stream for evidence of existing erosion and scour. A
report of the assessment including supporting photographs of stream and bank condition shall be
submitted to Horizons Regional Council within 3 months of the assessment being undertaken.
Within 1 month of flood events in excess of the 10-year rainfall event, the consent holder shall
arrange for a repeat assessment of the Koputaroa Stream Tributary in the reach between attenuation
area 4 and the confluence with the Koputaroa Stream. The purpose of this assessment shall be to
identify any erosion or scour effects which may have occurred as a result of additional stormwater
volume discharged via the attenuation system and to identify any remedial works required. A report
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of the assessment including supporting photographs of stream and bank condition shall be submitted
to Horizons Regional Council within 3 months of the assessment being undertaken.
Where remedial works are recommended, the consent holder shall complete these works within six
months of the assessment and shall provide confirmation to Horizons Regional Council that remedial
works have been completed within 1 month of completion.
One of the locations identified by GHD as potentially susceptible to additional scour is the SH57 culvert crossing. It
is noted that this is a Waka Kotahi NZTA asset. Waka Kotahi NZTA did not submit on the original application, and
provided a statement attached to the original application that it considered that the effects of the proposal on the
State Highway assets were not more than minor. Given that the SH57 alignment in this area is to be realigned as
part of the Otaki to North Levin project which has now been confirmed as a fully funded programme, monitoring
and remedial works (if required) is considered an appropriate mitigation for any potential erosion and scour,
noting that the full effects of the residential development in the north-east Levin area are unlikely to be realised
before the O2NL project is complete.

c) Koputaroa Stream from the tributary confluence to the Manawatu River
As set out above, the proposed Attenuation Areas in the tributary achieve attenuation of peak flows at the outlet
of Pond 4. Therefore, there is no change to peak flows in the Koputaroa Stream and the effects of the proposal on
flood carrying capacity of the Koputaroa Stream is less than minor.
In terms of additional stormwater volume, at the point of the confluence of the Koputaroa Stream tributary and
the Koputaroa Stream, the additional volume arising from the projected development in the residential area is
approximately 10% of the total volume received at that point from the remainder of the catchment. The
percentage contribution of the projected residential development lessens further downstream with the additional
stormwater volume being less than 10% at Tavistock Road, and less than 3% at the confluence with the Manawatu
River.
Since the earlier April 2016 s92 response, Horizons Regional Council has advised of the presence of Powelliphanta
snails within the catchment and has provided a location map of the snail locations and habitat. This is shown in
Figure 5.1 of the GHD report. The identified areas appear to be off-river and would only be affected if there is a
breach or outbreak of flood flows from the Stream. At these locations, the additional stormwater volume arising
from the projected residential development is predicted to be ≤ 3% in the 100-year event and ≤ 4% in the 2-year
event. It is therefore considered that the potential effect of the additional stormwater volume on the frequency,
depth and duration of flooding at these locations and on the Powelliphanta snail habitat is less than minor.
The GHD report has considered the potential effect of the additional stormwater volume on areas which are
currently subject to flooding and inundation within the lower reaches of the Koputaroa Stream catchment. As set
out in the GHD report, there is an estimated 2,000 ha of land within the lower reaches of the catchment which is at
elevations below the stopbanks levels and which may be subject to inundation and flooding.
Horizons Regional Council data on the actual depth and extent of inundation experienced in flood events in
specific events was not available, but anecdotal statements and photographs provided by submitters indicates that
there can be extensive inundation in significant rainfall events. The analysis undertaken by GHD Ltd shows that,
across 2000 ha the additional stormwater volume would be negligible. Almost all of the inundation is driven from
the wider catchment.
Even if the existing inundation area were limited to 100 ha, the effect of the additional stormwater volume from
the residential growth results in an increase in flood depth of < 100 mm. Similarly, if the existing inundation area
was a tenth of the total land estimated to be vulnerable to inundation based on the topographical analysis
undertaken by GHD Ltd (ie inundated area of 200 ha), the additional stormwater volume would only raise flood
levels by 38 mm. These figures exclude the additional in-network storage from the over-sized pipes.
Therefore, it is considered that the effect of the proposed activity on inundation within the lower reaches of the
Koputaroa Stream catchment is less than minor.
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RESPONSE TO SPECIFIC S92 QUESTIONS
The above has summarised the findings of the modelling report and the effects of the activity on the Koputaroa
Stream tributary and the Stream itself in terms of the matters raised in the s92 request. For the absence of doubt,
the following presents the questions asked by Horizons Regional Council in their s92 request email of 5 May 2021
(shown in bold text below) and the applicant's response for each question.
Flooding Effects
1.

What is the existing extent, depth and duration of flooding for various flood events at the confluence of the
Koputaroa Stream and the Manawatu River?
There is insufficient data available of the existing flooding issues to be able to accurately quantity the extent,
depth and duration of flooding. Due to the lack of data to answer this question directly, GHD Ltd engaged
with Horizons technical advisors to confirm an appropriate methodology for assessing the cumulative effects
of the additional stormwater volume from the projected development areas on potential flooding areas at the
confluence of the Koputaroa Stream and Manawatu River. It was found that there is approximately 2,000 ha
of land which is potentially vulnerable to flooding. The effect of the proposed activity across that surface
would be negligible. Even if only a tenth of that land currently experienced flooding, then the effect of the
additional stormwater from the proposed activity would only raise flood depths by 38 mm. Further
discussions with Horizons technical advisors have identified an incremental flood depth threshold of 100 mm
that has been applied as a test in similar recent consent hearings for effects that can be considered less than
minor. Such a minor increase in flood depth would also have a negligible effect on extent and duration of
flooding.

2.

What is the additional extent, depth and duration of flooding for various flood events anticipated from the
additional approximately 76,000 m3 proposed from this application as compared to that which would have
occurred with the originally proposed 3,660 m3?
The original AEE did not quantify the effect of the estimated additional stormwater on extent, depth and
duration of flooding. As noted above, the additional stormwater volume now estimated is considered to have
a less than minor effect (ie <50-100 mm) on flooding depth and a consequent negligible effect on extent and
duration. Conclusions as to effects on downstream flooding being less than minor in the original application
remain valid.

3.

What is the additional extent, depth and duration of flooding anticipated for various flood events at the
habitat of Powellliphanta snails?
The additional stormwater volume arising from the projected residential development is predicted to be ≤ 3%
in the 100-year event; ≤3.1% in the 10-year event and ≤ 4% in the 2-year event. It is therefore considered that
the potential effect of the additional stormwater volume on the frequency, depth and duration of flooding at
these locations and on the Powelliphanta snail habitat is less than minor.

4.

Is there any change in depth, extent and duration of flooding at the Koputaroa Scientific Reserve?
The Koputaroa Scientific Reserve is at the same location as the Powelliphanta snails as advised by Horizons
Regional Council. Refer to the response under 3. above.

Water Quality Effects
The plans provided with the modelling report shows a different design of Coley Pond. It is understood from
HDC's counsel's memo dated Friday 30 April that the low flow bay and associated planting (stormwater
treatment) has not been removed. Please confirm this is correct and provide a drawing confirming the design of
Coley Pond, including these features. If the design has been amended or any planting proposed to be changed
or removed, please provide information on these changes or amendments.
The plans provided with the modelling report related to the attenuation volume to be provided and outlet design.
They were not intended to be a full or complete set of drawings in relation to Coley Pond. As stated in section 4.1 Coley Pond details - of the modelling report to which the plans were appended, "the pond has been designed to
allow installation of stormwater treatment wetland into the base without impacting hydraulic performance." For
the absence of doubt, the applicant confirms that the low flow bay and associated planting remains a key part of
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the proposal as shown in drawing 12518667-WC-C001 in Appendix B of the updated GHD modelling report and
Attachment 1 of this letter.
General Questions Arising from s92 Response
1.

The extent of the model appears to end immediately below Pond 4. It appears to assume there is no
difference between the pre and post development scenario and therefore no further investigation
downstream is required. Our experts view is that this means that the downstream boundary condition is
poorly defined and does not accurately reflect the nature of runoff and stream interactions on the flood
plain. Please provide comment on whether consideration of modelling further downstream of Pond 4 has
been undertaken and what the potential effects may be?
This has been addressed via sensitivity analysis of the model results against downstream boundary conditions,
with a range of downstream boundary conditions being assessed to simulate backwater and flooding in the
reach immediately downstream of Attenuation Area 4. It was found that the performance of the attenuation
system was not adversely affected by backwater conditions at the downstream boundary (refer section 3.4.2
of GHD report)

2.

The model appears to only have modelled runoff from the design rainstorm over the development area,
implying a ‘localised storm’ only affecting the development area, and that the storm does not extend to any
other tributary or area of the catchment. It is considered that this results in an oversimplification of the
model. Please provide comment on why this approach has been taken, consider whether extension of the
storm event to other areas would provide more accuracy to the model, and provide an updated model if
required (if this is considered to provide more certainty to the model).
The areas identified in Figures 2.3 and 2.4 in the GHD Ltd report encompass the entirety of area that currently
drains to the Tributary at the corner of Fairfield and Roslyn Roads, which is the relevant catchment area for
the design of attenuation areas to mitigate development. No other known flow sources contribute runoff to
the proposed attenuation areas. Additional modelling undertaken in response to Horizons' s92 request of
5 May 2021 has extended analysis to the Koputaroa Watershed as a whole to identify potential impacts
related to the development. Thus, the models used for this analysis are considered appropriate.

3.

Since no inflows are considered apart from that delivered by the Fairfeild and Roslyn Road pipes, the model
is considered to under-represent the total runoff and flood hazard. Likewise the interaction of the runoff
from the development area with the rest of the catchment, and vice-versa is not considered. Please confirm
all inflows into the system are considered, update the model to ensure all inflows are included or provide
information/justification on why some inflows have been excluded from the model.
As per response #2 above, all inflows into the system of attenuation ponds are considered in the modelling,
and the interaction of the development runoff with the rest of the catchment/watershed is considered in the
additional analysis presented in the revised GHD Ltd report.

4.

The lower catchment of the Koputaroa floods and it is considered that this will create a backwater effect
that exacerbates flooding upstream e.g. the land owned by some of the submitters. We have concerns that
it may be unlikely that the attenuation/mitigation stream will respond and behave in the manner that has
been modelled. With higher downstream boundary conditions i.e. flooding in the lower catchment, it is
likely that the outflow from Pond 4 (and possibly Pond 3) will not flow uninterrupted i.e. the outflow will be
less efficient than modelled and therefore the flooding upstream more extreme. Please provide comment
on whether you agree with this assessment, and if so, provide information on the effects of this on the
model/update the model accordingly. If you do not agree with this assessment, please provide
justification/information to inform that assessment.
Refer to response under question 1 above. As well, it is noted that the areas of flooding at the downstream
end of the watershed sit at elevations of around 5 m RL (approximately the level of the downstream
Koputaroa stopbank crests), whereas the outlet invert of Attenuation Area 4 is approximately 24 m RL. Due to
this significant difference in elevations, backwater effects from flooding in the lower catchment will not
impact hydraulic conditions downstream of Attenuation Area 4 in any significant manner.

5.

For the reach downstream of Pond 4, the peak flow is proposed to be reduced to less than pre-development
for all events down to Q2 but there will be significant increases in flood volume for all flood events. It is
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considered that this additional volume will increase the likelihood of erosion, especially in the reach
immediately downstream of Pond 4. As a result, mitigations may be required in the channel – please
provide commentary on whether you agree with this assessment. If so, please advise what mitigations are
proposed. If not, please provide justification/reasoning for the disagreement.
Refer to discussion under item b) of this letter.
6.

If channel widening or erosion protection is required in the channel of the unnamed tributary, please
provide information on volumes, areas, erosion and sediment control measures and potential sediment
discharges.
Refer to discussion under item b) of this letter. Areas which may be susceptible to erosion are identified in
Section 3.5 of GHD's report. It is considered that the appropriate mitigation response is to undertake a
baseline assessment and monitor the streambed and bank performance following storm events, and to
undertake remedial works where necessary. This is considered an appropriate response given that the Waka
Kotahi O2NL project will also result in significant works and disturbance across the same stretch of the
tributary within a time frame which is likely to be shorter than that in which effects from the proposed activity
will occur.
The stretch of the waterbody which has been assessed as potentially susceptible to additional scour or erosion
is the tributary prior to the confluence with the Koputaroa Stream. Therefore, any remedial works will not be
within the reach of the Koputaroa Stream which is identified in the One Plan as a Site of Significance - Aquatic
(being the Perawitis Wetland). Any such works will therefore not be constrained by Rule 17-3 of the One Plan.
The GHD Ltd report has identified potential remedial works. Subject to appropriate design, it is considered
that these works would be able to be undertaken in accordance with the general conditions of Table 17.2 of
the One Plan and conditions of Rules 17-11, 17-18 and 17-19 of the One Plan and could be carried out as
Permitted Activities if they are found to be required.

7.

Please provide confirmation of the area and volumes of cut, fill and cut to waste from each pond, as the
information obtained by Graeme Ridley at his site visit appear to differ from that provided in the
application as notified.
The volumes of cut, fill and cut to waste are shown on GHD Ltd Figure 4.1 in the attached report. Note, as the
earthworks are being undertaken to increase attenuation volume, the earthworks are all cut-to-waste (to be
used or disposed of at an appropriately authorised /approved site).

NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL STANDARDS FOR FRESHWATER
The application sought consent for a range of activities including "installation and maintenance of embankments
and culverts within the bed of a tributary of the Koputaroa Stream including all associated land use disturbance
and discharge of sediment". The nature and scope of the proposed embankments and culverts has not changed
since the original application.
Since the application was lodged, the Resource Management (National Environmental Standards for Freshwater)
Regulations 2020 have come into effect. Regulation 70 specifies the conditions that must be met for the
placement, use, alteration, extension of a culvert in, on, over, or under the bed of any river or connected area to
be a permitted activity. The proposed embankment structures are to be designed to give effect to the objective of
the NES-Freshwater being to provide for, and remove barriers to, fish passage. As stated above, the proposed
embankments and outlet structures (including culverts) of the attenuation areas will be designed to provide for
fish passage and will result in the removal of existing barriers to fish passage on the tributary. While every
endeavour will be made to design the outlets to meet the permitted activity criteria of Regulation 70, it is likely
that not all criteria will be met.
Therefore, we advise that consent is also sought for a Discretionary Activity under Regulation 71 of the National
Environmental Standards for Freshwater in addition to the consent sought for installation and maintenance of
embankments and culverts as noted above. For reasons set out in the AEE, including the conclusion of the
ecological report attached to Appendix F of the AEE, and in particular due to the fact that fish passage will be
improved by the proposed embankments and culverts, it is considered that the effects of granting consent to the
proposed activity under the NES-Freshwater will be less than minor.
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It is noted that this consent requirement has already been anticipated by Horizons Regional Council in the
preparation of the draft consent conditions circulated to submitters (refer draft condition 31 of the "culvert
installation and maintenance" consent which specifies a comprehensive list of information to be submitted with
the advice note to that draft condition stating that "the information to be provided under this condition is a
requirement of the National Environmental Standards for Freshwater Management.")

DRAFT CONSENT CONDITIONS
A suite of draft consent conditions has previously been agreed with Regional Council and circulated to all
submitters. Having considered the GHD modelling report and the matters raised above, it is considered that these
draft conditions remain appropriate subject to the addition of a condition as set out in this letter regarding
monitoring of erosion and scour in the tributary and remedial works as required.
We trust the information contained within this letter and its attachments is sufficient to satisfy the s92 matters
raised and we look forward to this consent application being progressed.

Yours faithfully

Annette Sweeney

Enc:

Attachment 1: Wetland Planting Profile
Attachment 2: s95 Affected Party Approvals
Attachment 3: GHD Ltd Modelling Report, July 2021
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ATTACHMENT 1: WETLAND PLANTING PROFILE
PLANTING TO BE CONFIRMED WITH MUAUPOKO, RAUKAWA AND RANGITANE AS PER DRAFT
CONSENT CONDITIONS AND AS AGREED WITH MANA WHENUA
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ATTACHMENT 2
S95 AFFECTED PARTY APPROVALS
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ATTACHMENT 3
GHD LTD MODELLING REPORT, JULY 2021
(Download link provided in email cover to this letter)
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